ORDINANCE NO. 11

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE OPERATION OF SNOWMOBILES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE BOROUGH OF MILL VILLAGE.

Be it ordained and enacted by the Council of the Borough of Mill Village, of the County of Erie and State of Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION I

That no Snowmobile shall be operated within the boundaries of the Borough of Mill Village, except for the purpose of going directly between the owners residence and a designated place located outside of the boundaries of the said Borough.

SECTION II

That no Snowmobile shall be operated within the boundaries of the Borough of Mill Village, unless operated in compliance with all other laws and Ordinances pertaining to operation of the same.

SECTION III

That the excessively repeated going and coming of a Snowmobile, within the boundaries of the Borough of Mill Village, to or from a designated place outside of the Borough of Mill Village, during any one calendar day, shall be considered to be an illegal operation of a Snowmobile within the boundaries of the Borough of Mill Village and shall constitute a violation of this Ordinance.

SECTION IV

That no Snowmobile shall be operated within the boundaries of the Borough of Mill Village, between the hours of 12:00 A.M. and 8:00 o'clock A.M.

SECTION V

That any person or persons violating the provisions of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof in a summary proceeding before the Mayor or any Justice of the Peace, be subject to a fine not exceeding Thirty and 00/100 (\$30.00) Dollars for each offense and, in default of the payment thereof, to imprisonment in the County Jail for a period not exceeding thirty (30) days.

SECTION VI

That should any part of this Ordinance be held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining parts shall be severable and shall continue to be in force and effect.

SECTION VII

That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affect this Ordinance.

ORDINANCE NO. 11

Passed on this 17th day of April, 1975.		
ATTEST:		
Susan E. Kerr	Charles J. Good	
Secretary	President of Council	
Approved on this 17th day of	April, 1975.	
	Robert W. Peters	
	Mayor	